Income tax expense attributable to Rayonier  13.1  7.3
Depreciation, depletion and amortization attributable to Rayonier  109.3  112.2
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  22.8  20.7
Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events attributable to Rayonier (d)  —  7.9
Non-operating expense (income)  —  (1.0)
Costs related to the merger with Pope Resources (a)  —  16.4
Gain on investment in Timber Funds (e)  (3.7)  —
Fund II Timberland Dispositions attributable to Rayonier (f)  (7.2)  —
Large Dispositions (g)  (44.8)  (28.7)
Adjusted EBITDA (h)  $279.4  $192.9
Cash interest paid attributable to Rayonier (i)  (23.5)  (25.0)
Cash taxes paid attributable to Rayonier  (7.3)  (0.6)
Capital expenditures attributable to Rayonier (b)  (44.7)  (43.1)
Cash Available for Distribution (c)  $203.9  $124.2

Cash Available for Distribution (c)  $203.9  $124.2
Real estate development investments  (9.2)  (5.4)
Cash Available for Distribution after real estate development investments  $194.7  $118.8

F

PRO FORMA SALES (j):

Three Months Ended
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds

Real
Estate Trading

Intersegment
Eliminations Total

September 30, 2021
Sales  $44.8  $31.5  $75.6  $94.5  $93.4  $25.6  ($0.7)  $364.7
Sales attributable to noncontrolling
interests in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (75.4)  —  —  —  (75.4)
Fund II Timberland Dispositions
attributable to Rayonier (f)  —  —  —  (17.5)  —  —  —  (17.5)
Large Dispositions (g)  —  —  —  —  (20.0)  —  —  (20.0)

Pro forma sales  $44.8  $31.5  $75.6  $1.6  $73.4  $25.6  ($0.7)  $251.8

June 30, 2021
Sales  $49.3  $35.3  $80.6  $18.6  $74.5  $34.5  ($1.4)  $291.4
Sales attributable to noncontrolling
interests in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (14.7)  —  —  —  (14.7)
Large Dispositions (g)  —  —  —  —  (36.0)  —  —  (36.0)
Pro forma sales  $49.3  $35.3  $80.6  $3.9  $38.5  $34.5  ($1.4)  $240.7

September 30, 2020
Sales  $47.7  $28.9  $62.8  $9.9  $28.8  $22.2  ($1.4)  $198.9
Sales attributable to noncontrolling
interests in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (7.7)  —  —  —  (7.7)
Pro forma sales  $47.7  $28.9  $62.8  $2.2  $28.8  $22.2  ($1.4)  $191.2

PRO FORMA SALES (j):

Nine Months Ended
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds

Real
Estate Trading

Intersegment
Eliminations Total

September 30, 2021
Sales  $145.8  $108.4  $213.7  $128.1  $178.4  $76.8  ($3.6)  $847.6
Sales attributable to noncontrolling
interests in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (102.1)  —  —  —  (102.1)
Fund II Timberland Dispositions
attributable to Rayonier (f)  —  —  —  (17.5)  —  —  —  (17.5)
Large Dispositions (g)  —  —  —  —  (56.0)  —  —  (56.0)
Pro forma sales  $145.8  $108.4  $213.7  $8.5  $122.4  $76.8  ($3.6)  $672.0

September 30, 2020
Sales  $147.4  $86.1  $142.1  $17.4  $197.4  $65.5  ($2.3)  $653.6
Sales attributable to noncontrolling
interests in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (13.5)  —  —  —  (13.5)
Large Disposition (g)  —  —  —  —  (116.0)  —  —  (116.0)
Pro forma sales  $147.4  $86.1  $142.1  $3.9  $81.4  $65.5  ($2.3)  $524.1

F

PRO FORMA NET INCOME (k):
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2021 June 30, 2021

September 30,
2020

September 30,
2021

September 30,
2020

$

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share $

Per
Diluted
Share

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Rayonier Inc.  $75.8 $0.53  $57.2 $0.41  ($0.8)  ($0.01) $143.9 $1.03 $26.8 $0.20

Gain on investment in Timber Funds (e)  (3.7)  (0.03)  —  —  —  —  (3.7)  (0.03)  —  —
Fund II Timberland Dispositions
attributable to Rayonier (f)  (7.2)  (0.05)  —  —  —  —  (7.2)  (0.05)  —  —

Loss from terminated cash flow hedge (l)  —  —  2.2  0.02  —  —  2.2  0.02  —  —
(Gain) Loss related to debt
extinguishments and modifications (m)  (0.9)  —  1.1  0.01  —  —  0.2  —  —  —
Cost related to the merger with Pope
Resources (a)  —  —  —  —  0.4  —  —  —  16.4  0.12
Timber write-offs resulting from casualty
events attributable to Rayonier  (d)  —  —  —  —  7.9  0.07  —  —  7.9  0.06
Large Dispositions (g)  (14.5) (0.10)  (30.3)  (0.21)  —  —  (44.8) (0.31)  (28.7) (0.21)
Pro forma net income adjustments
attributable to noncontrolling interests in
the Operating Partnership (n)  0.8 —  0.8 —  (0.2)  —  1.5 —  (0.2) —
Pro Forma Net Income  $50.3 $0.35  $31.0 $0.22  $7.3  $0.06  $92.1 $0.66  $22.2 $0.17

PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (h) (o):

Three Months Ended
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds

Real
Estate Trading

Corporate
and

Other Total
September 30, 2021
Operating income (loss)  $12.8  $2.1  $13.3  $41.3  $60.6  —  ($6.7)  $123.3
Gain on investment in Timber Funds (e)  —  —  —  (3.7)  —  —  —  (3.7)
Fund II Timberland Dispositions attributable to
Rayonier (f)  —  —  —  (7.2)  —  —  —  (7.2)
Operating income attributable to NCI in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (30.5)  —  —  —  (30.5)
Large Dispositions (g)  —  —  —  —  (14.5)  —  —  (14.5)
Pro forma operating income (loss)  $12.8  $2.1  $13.3  ($0.2)  $46.1  —  ($6.7)  $67.4
Depreciation, depletion and amortization  11.6  10.5  6.6  0.7  1.8  —  0.3  31.5
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  —  15.8  —  —  15.8
Adjusted EBITDA  $24.4  $12.5  $19.9  $0.5  $63.8  —  ($6.4)  $114.6

June 30, 2021
Operating income (loss)  $17.0  $1.9  $20.7  $2.0  $50.5  $0.4  ($8.0)  $84.4
Operating income attributable to NCI in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (1.6)  —  —  —  (1.6)
Large Dispositions (g)  —  —  —  —  (30.3)  —  —  (30.3)
Pro forma operating income (loss)  $17.0  $1.9  $20.7  $0.4  $20.2  $0.4  ($8.0)  $52.5
Depreciation, depletion and amortization  13.6  12.0  7.0  1.0  3.7  —  0.3  37.6
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  —  5.2  —  —  5.2
Adjusted EBITDA  $30.6  $13.9  $27.7  $1.4  $29.1  $0.4  ($7.7)  $95.3

September 30, 2020
Operating income (loss)  $5.1  ($1.8)  $10.7  ($12.4)  $9.5  ($0.6)  ($8.7)  $1.8
Operating loss attributable to NCI in Timber Funds  —  —  —  10.3  —  —  —  10.3
Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events
attributable to Rayonier (d)  6.0  —  —  1.8  —  —  —  7.9
Costs related to the merger with Pope Resources (a)  —  —  —  —  —  —  0.4  0.4
Pro forma operating income (loss)  $11.1  ($1.8)  $10.7  ($0.3)  $9.5  ($0.6)  ($8.3)  $20.3
Depreciation, depletion and amortization  15.0  10.9  7.3  0.5  5.5  —  0.4  39.6
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  —  7.3  —  —  7.3
Adjusted EBITDA  $26.1  $9.1  $18.1  $0.2  $22.2  ($0.6)  ($7.9)  $67.2

F

PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (h) (o):

Nine Months Ended
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber

New
Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds

Real
Estate Trading

Corporate
and

Other Total
September 30, 2021

Operating income (loss)  $47.1  $5.3  $48.0  $44.8  $112.8  $0.6  ($22.3)  $236.2

Gain on investment in Timber Funds (e)  —  —  —  (3.7)  —  —  —  (3.7)
Fund II Timberland Dispositions attributable to Rayonier
(f)  —  —  —  (7.2)  —  —  —  (7.2)

Operating income attributable to NCI in Timber Funds  —  —  —  (33.3)  —  —  —  (33.3)

Large Dispositions (g)  —  —  —  —  (44.8)  —  —  (44.8)
Pro forma operating income (loss)  $47.1  $5.3  $48.0  $0.6  $68.0  $0.6  ($22.3)  $147.3

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  39.5  38.8  20.8  2.2  7.1  —  0.9  109.3
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  —  22.8  —  —  22.8

Adjusted EBITDA  $86.6  $44.1  $68.7  $2.8  $97.9  $0.6  ($21.4)  $279.4

September 30, 2020

Operating income (loss)  $31.4  ($9.5)  $21.1  ($14.3)  $61.1  ($0.5)  ($37.3)  $52.0

Operating loss attributable to NCI in Timber Funds  —  —  —  12.3  —  —  —  12.3
Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events
attributable to Rayonier (d)  6.0  —  —  1.8  —  —  —  7.9

Costs related to the merger with Pope Resources (a)  —  —  —  —  —  —  16.4  16.4

Large Dispositions (g)  —  —  —  —  (28.7)  —  —  (28.7)

Pro forma operating income (loss)  $37.4  ($9.5)  $21.1  ($0.1)  $32.4  ($0.5)  ($20.9)  $59.9

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  48.4  32.2  17.1  1.0  12.6  —  1.0  112.2

Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  —  20.7  —  —  20.7

Adjusted EBITDA  $85.8  $22.8  $38.2  $0.8  $65.7  ($0.5)  ($19.9)  $192.9

(a) “Costs related to the merger with Pope Resources” include legal, accounting, due diligence, consulting and other costs related to the merger with
Pope Resources.

(b) Capital expenditures exclude timberland acquisitions of $51.9 million and $24.4 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and
September 30, 2020, respectively. The nine months ended September 30, 2020 also exclude the Pope Resources acquisition.

(c) Cash Available for Distribution (CAD) is defined as cash provided by operating activities adjusted for capital spending (excluding timberland
acquisitions and real estate development investments), CAD attributable to noncontrolling interests in Timber Funds, and working capital and other